
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Shipley Library – Room 2
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

H Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of
[...]
re Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
13 February 2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 13 February 2017.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

6.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 14 DECEMBER 2016 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “AG”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 14 December 2016.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 2

3



7.  SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “AH” which 
gives an update of the work of the Shipley Area Neighbourhood 
Policing Team from 1 January to 31 December 2016.

Recommended – 

That the work undertaken by the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing 
Team from 1 January to 31 December 2016 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley Area 
and the positive partnership-working that has been established 
with Elected Members, Council Officers, community 
organisations, volunteers and residents within the Shipley Area 
be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Acting Inspector John Toothill – 01274 537454)

3 - 16

8.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO 
TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit Document 
“AI” which provides an update to the report presented to the 
Committee in 2016 regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation 
(CSE). It sets out the arrangements that have been put in place, and 
which continue to develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

Recommended – 

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) The Committee is invited to consider ways in which CSE can 
be tackled at a local level.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jenny Cryer – 01274 434333)

17 - 38

4



9.  UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), will submit Document “AJ” which provides an update 
on the priorities, recent initiatives and public engagement activities by 
Bradford Districts CCG.

Recommended – 

That the report be noted.

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Sue Jones – 01274 237546)

39 - 50

10.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19 

Previous reference: Minute 60 (2016/2017)

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “AK” which 
outlines the recommendations of the Shipley Area Committee Grants 
Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-
19.

Recommended – 

That the Community Buildings Grants outlined in paragraph 3.1 of 
Document “AK” be approved.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

51 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY ARE A PARTNERS’ 
ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) 

WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2016 
WINDHILL COMMUNITY CENTRE 

AG 
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 
 
Present:   Peter Ashton (Baildon Town Council); Howard Clough (Cottingley 

Community Associa
[...]


Page 2



  

 

Report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Police Inspector 
to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 
15 February 2017 
 
 

AH 
Subject:   
 
Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the “Safer Communities” 
priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans for 2016/17 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update of the work of the Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team 
from 1 January to 31 December 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:   
Acting Inspector John Toothill 
Phone: 01274 537454 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7/



  

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update of the work of the Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing 

Team from 1 January to 31 December 2016.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Appendix A gives an overview of the Shipley Area from 1 January to 31 December 

2016 and gives a comparison over the same period in the previous year. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no other considerations. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 No significant risks. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no known legal implications. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 The information in the report seeks to address emerging crime and community 

safety priorities across all communities within the Area. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.2 The involvement of a wide range of partners in working together to address 

community safety and crime issues contributes to finding sustainable solutions. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

 
7.3.1 No impacts. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 All the work identified within this report contributes to improving community safety. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 No specific implications. 
 

Page 4



  

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The information provided in this report is relevant to all Wards within Shipley Area. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The actions contained within this report impact on all the priorities within the Safer 

Communities theme in all ward plans. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 This report is presented primarily for information. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Shipley Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Shipley 

Neighbourhood Policing Team from 1 January to 31 December 2016 that 
contributed to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley Area and 
notes the positive partnership-working that has been established with Elected 
Members, Council Officers, community organisations, volunteers and residents 
within the Shipley Area. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A - Shipley PWA - 1 January to 31 December 2016. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 
 

Page 5



  

 
 

     

 

 

     APPENDIX A 

Shipley PWA 

 

Yearly Assessment 

1
st

 January 2016 to 31
st

 December 2016 

18
th

 Jan 2017 
 

 

Produced by Bradford District Analytical Team  

Authorised by: Sean Mahoney, Senior Analyst 

Author: Chris Sykes, Intelligence Analyst 

Page 6



  

 

Contents 

 
� Introduction and Aims 

� Shipley Summary 

� Baildon Ward Area 

� Bingley Ward Area 

� Bingley Rural Ward Area 

� Shipley Ward Area 

� Wharfedale Ward Area 

� Windhill and Wrose Ward Area 

 

Introduction and Aims 

The aim of this document is to review crime in Shipley PWA over the 12 months period.  

This document is protectively marked RESTRICTED.  The approval of the authorising officer is required for 

dissemination. 

 

Methodology 

A Corvus search was performed to extract the relevant offence data used in the subsequent analysis.  The 

following criteria have been used: 

 

Offence Search 

� Date
[...]
th 25 and November with 31. Peak time for offences was 1900 to 0100. Most days 

had a similar number of offences except Tuesday which was quieter.  

 

 

Page 16



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Serv ices 
to the meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to be held 
on 15 February 2017 
 
 

AI 
Subject:            
Arrangements by the Council and its partners to tac kle child sexual 
exploitation 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to the report presen ted to Shipley Area Committee in 
2016 regarding the issue of child sexual exploitati on (CSE). It sets out the 
arrangements that have been put in place, and which  continue to develop, to 
safeguard children from CSE.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Jenny Cryer 
AD Performance , Partnership and 
Commissioning  
Phone: (01274) 434333 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented to the Children’s Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th October 2015 and subsequently to the 
District’s Area Committees regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It 
sets out the arrangements that have been put in place and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE. 

 
1.2 Detailed information is provided regarding the activity of the multi-agency CSE Hub 

during the business year April 2015 – March 2016. An in depth break down is 
provided of the workload of the Hub on one particular day: 29th March 2016 as well 
as data in relation to CSE specific to Shipley .  

 
1.3 The report also provides information about the multi-agency review of the Hub 

undertaken by BSCB in recent months. Updates are also provided about the 
commissioning of preventative services, training about CSE and 
[...]
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None. 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 This report is tabled for information and discussion. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

� The Shipley Area Committee is invited to note the contents of this report. 
� The Shipley   Area Committee is invited to consider ways in which CSE can be 

tackled at a local level 
 

11. APPENDICES 
� Appendix 1: “CSE in Shipley – Data and Statistics prepared by Danielle 

Williams, Bradford CSE Hub Intelligence Officer. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

� “Safeguarding Children and Young People from Sexual Exploitation, 
supplementary guidance to Working Together to Safeguard Children” (DCSF 
2009) 
http://westyorkscb.proceduresonline.com/pdfs/dcsf_safegch_yp_sex_exp.pdf 

� “The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse”: https://www.iicsa.org.uk/  
� “Unheard Voices – Sexual Exploitation of Asian girls and young women”; author 

– Shaista Gohir; published by  Muslim Women’s Network UK (2013). 
� “Inquiry into  Child Sexual Exploitation by Gangs and Groups” (3 reports and 3 

additional documents, Office of the Children’s commissioner for England, 2012 – 
2013) http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/info/csegg1  

� Autumn SCR http://www.bradford-scb.org.uk/scr_autumn.htm 

Page 33



 

CSE in Shipley 
Danielle Williams, Intelligence Officer, CSE Hub 

Introduction 
Child Sexual Exploitation is a local and national priority and involves the sexual abuse of 
children.  It is happening throughout the United Kingdom and the response in Bradford is 
co-ordinated through the CSE Hub based at Sir Henry Mitchell House.  The CSE Hub is a 
multi-agency team comprised of social workers, police officers, a dedicated nurse and 
Barnardo’s Turnaround staff.  Any child thought to be at risk of child sexual exploitation is 
assessed using the West Yorkshire CSE Risk Assessment tool and their risk is 
categorised as either high, medium or low. 
 
High Risk  Indicators /Assessment /Evidence /disclosure, suggest
[...]
 
information about the other risk indicators.  The forms give the email addresses to send 
the forms to. 
The hub would rather receive a snippet of information than nothing at all.  If you are 
unsure, the phone numbers are also on the forms so just call for a chat.   
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 
 

Page 38



 

 

Report of the Director of Strategy, Bradford Distri cts 
Clinical Commissioning Group, to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15 February 20 17. 
 
 

AJ 
Subject:   
 
Update from NHS Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Committee 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the priorities, recent initiatives and public engagement 
activities by Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Strategy 
Bradford Districts CCG 

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Sue Jones 
Phone: (01274) 237546 
E-mail: sue.jones@bradford.nhs.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health & Social Care 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the priorities, recent initiatives and public 

engagement activities by Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group was established in April 2012 in 

shadow form and were fully authorised in April 2013.  This report provides an 
overview of the CCG’s recent activities in priority areas. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 See report attached at appendix 1. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
7.1.1 None. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.2.1 Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable 

solutions to local issues. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 No specific issues. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.4.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 
 
 

 

Page 40



 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.5.1 There are no human rights issues arising from this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 None identified. 
 
7.8 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
7.8.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Shipley Area Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1:  Report of the Director of Strategy 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 None. 

Page 41



 

 APPENDIX A 
Report to Shipley Area Committee 
 
1 Sustainability and transformation plan 
 
The Bradford District and Craven sustainability and transformation plan1 (STP) – a 
partnership approach between the NHS and Bradford Council - has been published.  It 
forms an integral part of the overarching West Yorkshire and Harrogate2 plan. 
 
The local plan includes the following developmental areas: 
 
• Prevention and early intervention at the first point of contact, with a specific focus on 

children, obesity, type two diabetes, cardiovascular disease, cancer, respiratory 
illnesses and mental wellbeing; 

• Creating sustainable, high impact primary care through our primary medical care 
commissioning strategy and commissioning social prescribing interventions; 

• Supported self-care and prevention by maximising our community assets to support 
individuals and train our workforce to empower and facilitate independence; 

• Provision of high quality specialist mental health services for all ages and early 
intervention mental wellbeing support services; 

• Delivering population health outcomes and person-centred care through new 
contracting, payment and incentives in line with accountable care models elsewhere.  
This includes specific interventions that transfor
[...]
ndations of the Shipley Area Committee Grants Advisory 
Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.  
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the recommendations of the Shipley Area Committee Grants 

Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Shipley Area Committee meeting on 14 December 2016 it was resolved that: 
 

• The Shipley Area Co-ordinator be requested to organise meetings of the Area 
Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider Community Building Grant 
applications for funding from groups within the Shipley Area. 

 
• That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator submit a further report to a meeting within 

the 2016-17 municipal year with recommendations from the Grant Advisory 
Group on how to allocate the Community Building Grants funds available. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 On 18 January 2017 the Grants Advisory Group met to discuss the Community 

Buildings Grants applications submitted for the constituency.  After full 
consideration of all the bids the recommendations from the Shipley Area Grants 
Advisory Group are as follows: 

 
Name 2017-18 

 
£ 

2018-19 
(subject to funding) 

£ 
1st Bingley Scout Group 1,500 1,500 
1st Cottingley Guides, Brownies & Rainbows 1,800 1,800 
All Saints Church, Bingley 0 0 
Baildon Community Link 5,490 5,490 
Bradford Moor Youth & Community 
Association 

0 0 

Cullingworth Village Hall 4,240 4,240 
Hive 4,030 4,030 
Kirkgate Centre 8,000 8,000 
Menston Scout & Guides Association 2,992 2,992 
North East Windhill Community Association 11,000 11,000 
Newlands Furniture Service 0 0 
Shipley & Bingley Voluntary Services 2,000 2,000 
Wilsden Village Hall 4,163 4,163 
The St Hugh’s Centre 7,485 7,485 
TOT
[...]
lude a 
consideration of, for example, energy efficiency opportunities in purchasing new 
equipment or refurbishing or modifying buildings. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 None. 
 
  

Page 53



 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no implications related to Trade Unions arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The activity outlined in this report affects the whole district and all organisations 

which currently receive buildings related support in Shipley.  The creation and 
devolution of the Community Building Fund to Area Committees will establish a 
more tailored provision and more accountability at a ward level. 

 
7.8 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Shipley Area 

Ward Plans. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1     Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2     Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, with 

amendments. 
 
9.3    Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Shipley Area Committee approves the Community Buildings Grants outlined in 

3.1. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 The Allocation of Community Buildings Grants (Extended Community Centre Core 

Costs), Document AE, Shipley Area Committee, 14 December 2016. 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	6 *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 14 DECEMBER 2016
	7 SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM
	8 ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
	9 UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
	10 ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19



Minutes of the meeting


49

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at Shipley Library

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love
Warnes

Observers:Councillor Mike Pollard and Councillor Val Slater (Deputy Leader and Health 
and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

66.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

67.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

68.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.



50

69.  SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

The Area Co-ordinator informed the Committee that no SCAPAG issues had been 
received for this meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION

70.  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 14 DECEMBER 2016

The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “AG”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee held on 14 December 
2016.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

71.  SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “AH” which gave an update 
of the work of the Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team from 1 January to 
31 December 2016.  During presentation of the report, the Police Inspector stated 
that 13 new police officers had been recruited within the Shipley Area (an approx. 
15% increase) and a number of arrests had recently been made including four 
burglars; these arrests had been publicised in the local press.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 New police officers would undergo training and be in place after the Summer.  
 Offences that were recorded as “no crimes” included drink driving offences 

and minor public order offences.
 Officer vacancy funding had allowed for additional patrolling hours to be put in 

place with existing police officers.
 Baildon was being patrolled by police officers and was a high priority area.
 The Shipley ward and Windhill and Wrose ward were hot spots for drug 

operations.
 It was difficult to quantify whether there was a rise in the drugs problem in 

Shipley from the data available, however there had been an increase in drugs 
issues being reported.

 The importance of joined up partnership working to tackle drugs issues was 
stressed.



51

Members requested that information on drugs related crimes be provided in future 
reports as a separate category as it was a big issue and required more focus.  It 
was agreed that information would also be provided on how many times it had 
been reported so that Members could see the comparison between this and the 
crime level.

A Member raised questions about the effectiveness of a crime prevention 
software which was introduced approx. five years ago to tackle burglary.  In 
response, it was stated that this was called ‘optimal system’ and whilst burglary 
was one of the biggest concerns, it was not an easy fix.  Members were informed 
that Wardens were kept updated with these reports.

Members discussed opportunist crime in areas such as Wharfedale and the lack 
of police presence to deter it.  In response, it was stated that the Police had 
undergone significant budget reductions which had impacted on the deployment 
of resources and centralisation of police cells, however there had recently been a 
reprieve and Bradford was seeing an increase of 88 officers, with a number of 
detention officers being deployed to enable officers to get back out on the streets 
quicker following an arrest.  The Police recognised the need to be visible, get 
back out into the communities in order to gather intelligence to help catch 
criminals and was doing the best it could with the resources available.  

A Member, on behalf of all Shipley ward Councillors, praised PC Christopher 
Cook for the work he undertook in the ward.  

The Chair stated it was important for Members to be informed of new officers 
within the policing teams in their wards.  Members were reassured this 
information would be circulated to them via the Area Co-ordinator along with 
detention rate data.

Resolved –

That the work undertaken by the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team 
from 1 January to 31 December 2016 that contributed to addressing 
priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley Area and the positive 
partnership-working that has been established with Elected Members, 
Council Officers, community organisations, volunteers and residents within 
the Shipley Area be welcomed.

NO ACTION

72.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted Document “AI” which 
provided an update to the report presented to the Committee in 2016 regarding 
the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It set out the arrangements that have 
been put in place, and which continue to develop, to safeguard children from 
CSE.



52

The Assistant Director, Performance, Partnership and Commissioning provided 
an overview of the report.  Members were informed that information and learning 
from the Autumn Serious Case Review and Barnardo’s Night Watch initiative was 
available on the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) website.  She 
stated that, of the 359 children managed by the CSE Hub across the district, 30 
resided within the Shipley constituency and of these one child (3%) was 
considered to be at high risk, 27% medium risk and 70% low risk.  The ages of 
the children ranged from 11-18 years.  15% of children at risk in the Shipley 
constituency were male. Ward data showed that Windhill and Wrose had the 
highest number of at risk children and Wharfedale had the least.

Superintendent Damien Miller spoke of the partnership approach to tackle CSE 
between the local authority and West Yorkshire Police.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 A Section 11 Audit was undertaken annually on external youth service 
providers to ensure safe systems and processes were in place in relation to 
safeguarding.

 On-line CSE training had been undertaken by all elected Members in Bradford 
and would be extended to all Town and Parish Councillors.

 The play ‘Mr Shapeshifter’ had been delivered in 60% of primary schools 
across the district.  Schools in hot spot areas had initially been targeted but 
the ambition was for it to be delivered to all year 6 primary school children.

 The numbers of people prosecuted were not available at the meeting but 
perpetrators were consistently being jailed (as reported in the local media).

 The level of support available for victims varied and depended on what they 
had been through, however, some did not view themselves as victims.  

 Risk levels were regularly monitored to ensure the correct risk level was 
assigned.

 The number of cases in Bradford had not significantly increased due to 
allegations of historical child sex abuse claims by former footballers.  The 
Independent Chair of BSCB had written to all sports clubs in Bradford offering 
support.

Members commended the play ‘Somebody’s Sister, Somebody’s Daughter’ which 
had been delivered in secondary schools and the current play ‘Mr Shapeshifter’ 
which was currently being delivered to primary schools.  Members who had seen 
the plays had found them informative and interactive and encouraged Members 
who had not seen them to do so.  The Chair requested that a list of schools and 
dates where ‘Mr Shapeshifter’ was due to be delivered be circulated to Members.

A Member stated that she had good links with schools in her ward (Windhill and 
Wrose) and could encourage take up of the play.  Another Member queried which 
schools in Baildon had taken up the play.  The Assistant Director stated she 
would check and let them know.



53

The Chair thanked officers for the report and the answers provided to Members’ 
questions.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Committee, in its decisions, consider ways in which CSE can be 
tackled at a local level.

(3) That partner organisations be thanked for their contributions in working 
with the local authority to tackle CSE.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

73.  UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
COMMITTEE

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
submitted Document “AJ” which provided an update on the priorities, recent 
initiatives and public engagement activities by Bradford Districts CCG.

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts CCG, was in attendance at the 
meeting and gave an overview of the report.  He highlighted the financial 
challenges faced nationally and locally by the NHS.  He outlined the Bradford 
District and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and the Quality, 
Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) plan to review all areas of CCG 
commissioning and ensure financial sustainability.  He explained that, as part of 
the plan, gluten-free prescriptions would be terminated and outlined a new 
scheme to order repeat prescriptions.  He touched upon the pressures and 
challenges at Accident and Emergency (A&E) departments and the focus on self 
care and prevention to avoid unnecessary visits patients made to A&E and GP 
surgeries.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 There was a need to keep working to minimise mental health stigma and 
enable people to talk about mental health openly.  It had helped that some 
high profile celebrities were speaking out about it.

 The organisation HALE was leading on social prescribing interventions in the 
Shipley constituency.  Grants were available to apply for.

 A £320,000 saving had been made from terminating gluten-free prescriptions.  
It cost more to prescribe gluten-free products than buying them directly from 
shops and products were more readily available now than when the decision 
had originally been made to start prescribing them.

 GPs had the prerogative to take into account if a patient could not afford to 
buy medicine over the counter and prescribe it as appropriate.

 Patients could not be fined for missed appointments at GP practices.



54

 There was a need to understand any underlying reasons as to why some 
patients were frequent attendees at their GP surgery and this could include 
loneliness and isolation which could be tackled in other ways to free up those 
appointments.

 It was not necessary for patients to use an online system for the new repeat 
prescription service.

 No GP practice in the district had a premium rate telephone number.

In discussing the Maternity Partnership, the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
explained that Better Start Bradford had received funding to roll out ‘Welcome to 
the World’ which was a free antenatal course for any family expecting a 
baby. This initiative was in its infancy and was being introduced across the 
district.
 
A Member queried why the pharmacy in Bradford Royal Infirmary had limited 
opening hours, particularly on weekends.  She spoke of the inconvenience this 
caused to patients and asked why it was not possible for the prescriptions to be 
picked up in other pharmacies.  The Director of Strategy stated he would feed this 
back to the hospital as it was not a service commissioned by the CCGs.

The Chair stated that, in his view, the repeat prescription process had been made 
more bureaucratic and the old system had worked better.  He considered the new 
method to be more onerous on GPs and their Receptionists.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder suggested ‘nudge’ techniques in the 
bid to change patients’ behaviour and Members spoke of the need for a national 
campaign.

Resolved – 

That the report be welcomed.

NO ACTION

74.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19

Previous reference: Minute 60 (2016/2017)

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “AK” which outlined the 
recommendations of the Shipley Area Committee Grants Advisory Group for the 
allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.

The Area Co-ordinator presented the report and stated that workshops to discuss 
alternative funding streams would be held with groups that were unsuccessful in 
securing funding.  Following a Member’s request, he agreed to circulate the 
previous year’s funding allocations.



55

Resolved – 

That the Community Buildings Grants outlined in paragraph 3.1 of 
Document “AK” be approved.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


